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Chapter DFI-Bkg 60
CHARITABLE SOLICIT ATIONS

DFI-Bkg 60.01 Authority. DFI-Bkg 60.075Criteriarelating to registration as a professiofuald-raiser or a
DFI-Bkg 60.02Definitions. fund-raisingcounsel.
DFI-Bkg 60.03Exemption from disclosure requirements. DFI-Bkg 60.08 Annual reports.

DFI-Bkg 60.06Registration of a central ganization.

Note: Chapter RL 5 as it existed on December 31, 1993 was repealed and a me(intro.), (1), (2) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register October 2013 No.
chapteRL 5 was created fefctive January 1, 1994. Chapter RL 5 was renumbere@b4; 2015 Wis. Act 163 r. (intro.), (1), renum. (2)(title) to 60.03 (title), am. (2),
chapterSPS5 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., StaRegister November 2@1No. 671  cr. (3) Register May 2016 No. 725ff. 6-1-16.

ChapterSPS 5 was renumbered Chapter DFI-Bkg 60 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats.,

RegisterOctober 2013 No. 694 DFI-Bkg 60.06 Registration of a central organiza -
DFI-Bkg 60.01 Authority. This chapteis adopted pur tion. A central oganization may file a single application for char
suantto s.202.07 (4m) Stats. itable organization registration of the centraganization and all
History: Cr RegisterDecemberl993, No. 45geff. 1-1-94; amRegisterMay,  Of its afiliated subunits, provided that the centrajamization has
1999,No. 521 eff. 6-1-99; correction made unden8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register completeand direct control over the solicitati@ctivities of all
October2013 No. 6942015 Ws. Act 163 am. Register May 2016 No. 72%ff. - sybunits receives all contributions for its use or future distribu
' tion to the subunits and is accountable for all receipts and dis
DFI-Bkg 60.02 Definitions. In this chapter: bursementselating to the solicited contributions.

1) “C | . A haritabl . . History: Cr. RegisterDecember1993, No. 456eff. 1-1-94; amRegistey May,
(1) “Central organization” means® charitable @anization 1999 No. 521 eff. 6-1-99; correction in (1) made unded8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,
thathas one or morefifated subunits under its general superviRegisterOctober 2013 No. 692015 Wis. Act 163 r. (title), (1), renum. (2) (title)

i i to 60.06 (title), am. (2)Register May 2016 No. 725eff. 6-1-16; enum. (2) to
sionand control, such as a chaptecal, post or unit. 60.03under s.13.92 (4) (b) 1. Stats.,Register May 2016 No. 725

(2) “Charitable organization” has the meaning given in s.

202.11(1), Stats. _ o . N
Note: A private foundation which solicits contributions in this state or has con DFI Bkg 60.075 Criteria relatlng to reglstratlon as a

tributionssolicited in this state on its behalf falls under this definition. professional fund-raiser or a fund-raising counsel.
Note: An omanization whiclis exempt from registration requirements under s(1) In determining whether a person is required to register as a
202.12(5), Stats., is exempt from the reporting requirement of this chapter fund-raisingcounsel under £202.13 Stats., or a professional
(2m) “Community” means the county in whichcharitable fund-raisetunder s202.14 Stats., the department evaluates the

organization'sprincipal ofice is located. obligations of the person to determine whether thersons
(4) “Operates’'means engages in solicitation, as defined in eesponsibilitiesare limited to preparing and sending mailifgys
202.11(9), Stats. a registered charitable ganization as distinguished from the

(5) “Principal office” means the address most recently- prdunction of making a mailing under the perseiwwn name.
vided to the department by a charitablegamization on an  (2) Forthe limited purpose of determining whether a person
applicationfor registrationor a written notice of a change of theis required toregister as a professional fund-raiser under s.

charitable aganization$ address. 202.14 Stats., a person does not “solidit’this state or employ
(6) “Private foundation” means an ganization defined in engageor provide, directly or indirecthanother person tsolicit
section509 of the internal revenue code. in this state” as those terms are used 202.11 (7), Stats., if all

History: Cr. Registe December1993, No. 456ef. 1-1-94; renum. and art) ~ of the following apply:
(intro.) to be (2),.r(1) (a) and (b), c(1), renum. (2) to be (2m) and am. @ggister,

May, 1999, No. 52 eff. 6-1-99; correction in (2), (4) made undei3.92 (4) (b) (@) The person mails requests for contributions.
;6fga,§%3762%2§'69‘ff’f§_r 2013 No. GZD15 Ws. Act 163 1. (S)Register May () The contents of the mailing identify a charitatiganiza-
tion as the person requesting the contributions.
DFI-Bkg 60.03 Exemption from disclosure  require - (c) The contents of the mailing do not include the name ar con

ments. (2) A registered charitable ganization that operates tact information of the professional fund-raiser or the fund-
solely within one community and that received less than $50,088isingcounsel.

in contributions during its most recently completed fisgedr History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1999, No. 52]lef. 6-1-99; correction iifl), (2) made
may apply to the department to be exempted from the solicitatigffle’s-13.32 (4)t(b),\}-Stggsi’é"?,‘\?'ﬂ%gg"gf{}fg3 No. §&015 Wis. Act 163
disclosurerequirementsf s.202.12 (6m) (b)Stats. The appliea < (@ (IRegister May o 1ot '

tion shall be made on forms and in the manner prescribed by th

department. A registered charitable ganization which has v charitabl S hich
appliedfor the exemption may not conduct solicitations without?BLE ORGANIZATIONS. Only charitable @anizations which are
makingthe disclosures required unde82.12 (6m)Stats., until egisteredr are required to be registered with the department are
theregistered charitable ganization has received written noticd €duiredto file an annual report under202.12 (3) Stats.
from the departmerthat the department has granted the exemp (3) STANDARDS FOR COMPLETION OF ANNUAL REPORTS. An
tion. annualreport submitted to the department pursuant 8928.12

(3) If a registered charitablegamization obtains an exemp (3), 202.13 (2m)or202.14 (2m) Stats., shall be complete, accu
tion undersub.(2), a professional fund-raiser who solicits conrate and truthful. It shall include a#ichedules and attachments
tributions on behalf of the registered charitablganization is requiredby the form prepared by the department.
exemptfrom the solicitation disclosure requirements i26G2.14 5 Note: Annufallzyepon flcjlrms malge obtained from the current Internet site of the

FREr : : epartment of Financial Institutions.

.(11) (©) Sta.ts" WheBOI.ICItmg contributions on behalf of the reg History: Cr. Register December1993, No. 456eff. 1-1-94; cr (3m),Register,
isteredcharitable oganization. May, 1999, No. 52]ef. 6-1-99; correction in (2) to (4) made undet3.92 (4) (b)

History: Cr. RegisterDecember1993, No. 456efl. 1-1-94; correction in (1), 7., Stats.Register October 2013 No. 2015 Wis. Act 163 am. (title), (1), r. (2),
(2) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2Q@INo. 671 correction  am. (3), . (3m), (4)Register May 2016 No. 725eff. 6-1-16.

%FI—Bkg 60.08 Annual reports . (1) REGISTEREDCHARI-

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterMay 2016 No. 725
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